COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	·							
1	n	th	0	N/	lot.	ter	0	
-	и .	ш	10	IV	al		U	٠.

GEORGIA JO	HNSON)	
	COMPLAINANT)	CASE NO.
V.)	2018-00263
PEOPLES GA	S KY, LLC)	

DEFENDANT

ORDER

On September 24, 2018, Defendant Peoples Gas KY, LLC (Peoples Gas) filed a motion pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Sections 5 and 8, to utilize electronic filing procedures in this case. On September 26, 2018, Complainant Georgia Johnson (Ms. Johnson) filed a response to the motion in which she states she has no objection to the use of electronic procedures. Both Peoples Gas and Ms. Johnson state that they will waive any right of service of Commission orders by United States mail and possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions.

The Commission initiated this case to investigate the formal complaint of Ms. Johnson. Under 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, the Commission may direct the use of electronic filing procedures in cases that the Commission initiates. Based on the motion of Peoples Gas to utilize electronic filing procedures and Ms. Johnson's response to the motion, the Commission finds good cause to direct the use of electronic filing procedures in this case, and HEREBY ORDERS that:

- The motion of Peoples Gas to utilize electronic filing procedures in this case is granted. All documents submitted in this proceeding shall comply with the Commission's rules of procedure as set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, and any deviation from these rules shall be submitted in writing to the Commission for consideration.
- 2. Any party filing a paper shall upload an electronic version using the Commission 's electronic filing system and shall file the original and one copy in paper medium. Electronic documents shall be in portable document format (PDF), shall be searchable and shall be appropriately bookmarked.
- 3. Any request for confidential treatment of material submitted shall conform to the requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13.
- 4. Materials submitted to the Commission that do not comply with the rules of procedure or that do not have an approved deviation are subject to rejection pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 3.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 03 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Peoples Gas KY, LLC 375 North Shore Drive Suite 600 Pittsburgh, PA 15212

*Thomas J FitzGerald Counsel & Director Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602